

No. 09-50367

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

RAUL MEZA,
Plaintiff - Appellee - Cross-Appellant

v.

DIRECTOR BRAD LIVINGSTON, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY; JOSE ALISEDA; CHARLES AYCOCK; CONRITH DAVIS;
JACKIE DENOYELLES; LINDA GARCIA; JUANITA GONZALES;
RISSI L. OWENS; STUART JENKINS; BARBARA LORRAINE,
Defendants - Appellants - Cross-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Western District of Texas, Austin Division

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

C. ANDREW WEBER
First Assistant Attorney General

DAVID S. MORALES
Deputy Attorney General for
Civil Litigation

JAMES C. HO
Solicitor General

THOMAS M. LIPOVSKI
Assistant Solicitor General
Texas Bar No. 00791121

BRUCE R. GARCIA
Assistant Attorney General

CELAMAINE CUNNIFF
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
[Tel.] (512) 936-1827
[Fax] (512) 474-2697

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS -
APPELLANTS - CROSS-APPELEES

No. 09-50367

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

RAUL MEZA,
Plaintiff - Appellee - Cross-Appellant

v.

DIRECTOR BRAD LIVINGSTON, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY; JOSE ALISEDA; CHARLES AYCOCK; CONRITH DAVIS;
JACKIE DENOYELLES; LINDA GARCIA; JUANITA GONZALES;
RISSI L. OWENS; STUART JENKINS; BARBARA LORRAINE,
Defendants - Appellants - Cross-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Western District of Texas, Austin Division

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons. i

Statement Regarding Oral Argument. iii

Index of Authorities.. . . . vi

Statement of Jurisdiction.. . . . 3

Statement of the Issues. 4

Statement of the Case. 5

Statement of Facts. 8

I. TEXAS’S PROCEDURES FOR IMPOSING CONDITIONS OF
MANDATORY SUPERVISION.. . . . 8

II. MEZA’S CRIMINAL HISTORY AND RELEASE
TO MANDATORY SUPERVISION.. . . . 10

III. MEZA’S CONDITIONS OF MANDATORY SUPERVISION.. . . . 10

IV. MEZA FILES SUIT AND THE DISTRICT COURT HOLDS THAT THE
STATE VIOLATED HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE DUE PROCESS
CLAUSE. 12

Summary of Argument. 15

Standard of Review. 18

Argument.. . . . 19

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE
PROTECTIONS OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE APPLY TO ALL
COMPONENTS OF CONDITION X. 19

A.	Many of the Condition X Restrictions Cannot Be Considered “Qualitatively Different” from Those Characteristically Imposed Upon Persons with Meza’s Criminal Convictions.	21
B.	The Condition X Components Other Than Sex-Offender Treatment and Polygraph Do Not Have “Stigmatizing Consequences” for Meza.	26
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE REQUIRED MORE THAN THE NOTICE AND OPPORTUNITY TO RESPOND THAT WAS PROVIDED TO MEZA.	28
A.	Meza Does Not Have a Significant Interest in Avoiding Sex-Offender Treatment.. . . .	30
B.	The Government Has a Significant Interest in Using Established Procedures to Impose Sex-Offender Treatment as a Condition of Release.. . . .	35
C.	The Risk to Meza of Erroneous Deprivation and the Benefits of Additional Procedural Safeguards Are Slight.. . .	39
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REQUIRING ESSENTIALLY THE FULL PANOPLY OF DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS TYPICALLY AFFORDED IN PROCEEDINGS INVOLVING PAROLE REVOCATION AND INVOLUNTARY TRANSFER OF AN INMATE TO A MENTAL HOSPITAL.. . . .	44
	Conclusion.. . . .	54
	Certificate of Service.. . . .	55
	Certificate of Compliance.	56

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).	47
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545, 552 (1965).	42
<i>Bd. of Trs. New Orleans Employers Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n v. Gabriel</i> , 529 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 2008).	18
<i>Boss v. Quarterman</i> , 552 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2008).	28, 29, 52
<i>Coleman v. Dretke</i> , 395 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2004).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. Dretke</i> , 409 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2005).	2, 26, 30, 31, 32
<i>Conn. Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981).	39, 40
<i>Ex parte Campbell</i> , 267 S.W.3d 916 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).	32
<i>Ex parte Geiken</i> , 28 S.W.3d 553 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000) (en banc).	52, 53
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).	43
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of the Neb. Penal and Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1(1979).	39, 40, 49, 50, 52

<i>Grilletta v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 558 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2009).	18
<i>Groendyke Transp., Inc. v. Davis</i> , 406 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1969).	32
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983).	35, 39, 40, 41, 42
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).	43
<i>LaChance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262 (1998).	30
<i>Lambeth v. Quarterman</i> , No. G-08-0225, 2008 WL 4850197 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 6, 2008).....	25, 26
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).	27
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).	3, 29, 36, 39, 42
<i>McDonald v. Boydston</i> , No. 93-1912, 1994 WL 242548 (5th Cir. May 24, 1994).....	51
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002) (plurality opinion).....	35, 36
<i>Miller v. Vitek</i> , 437 F.Supp. 569 (D. Neb. 1977).....	45, 46
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).	31, 44, 45, 46, 48

<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001).	43
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).	3, 15, 20, 35
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 275 F.App'x 433 (5th Cir. 2008).	32-33
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 482 F.3d 764 (5th Cir. 2007).	18
<i>United States v. McMillan</i> , 946 F.Supp. 1254 (S.D. Miss. 1995).	27
<i>United States v. Ybarra</i> , 289 F.App'x 726 (5th Cir. 2008).	32-33
<i>Vander Zee v. Reno</i> , 73 F.3d 1365 (5th Cir. 1996).	26
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).	44, 45, 47, 48
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).	50
<i>Williams v. Ballard</i> , 466 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2006).	22, 23, 26, 32
 Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331.	4

28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3, 5
TEX. CODE CRIM. PRO. art. 42.12, § 11(a).	23, 25
TEX. CODE CRIM. PRO. art. 42.12, § 13D.	24
TEX. GOV'T. CODE § 508.001(5).....	8
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 508.0441(a).	43
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 508.0441(a)(2).	9, 23
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 508.147-.149.	8
TEX. GOV'T. CODE § 508.149(b).....	8
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 508.221.....	23, 24, 25
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 508.317.....	26
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 611.002.....	34
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 611.004.....	34
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 611.0045.....	34
TEX. OCC. CODE § 109.001-.003.....	34
TEX. OCC. CODE § 109.051-.053.....	34

Other Authorities

Act of May 29, 1995, 74th Leg., R.S., ch. 263, § 2, sec. 8(c-1),
1995 Tex. Gen. Laws 2592..... 8

Act of May 30, 1977, 65th Leg., R.S., ch. 347, § 1, sec. 1,
1977 Tex. Gen. Laws 925..... 36

Act of May 30, 1977, 65th Leg., R.S., ch. 347, § 1, sec. 2(d),
1977 Tex. Gen. Laws 925..... 8

Act of May 30, 1977, 65th Leg., R.S., ch. 347, § 1, sec. 15(c),
1977 Tex. Gen. Laws 925..... 8

Henry J. Friendly, *Some Kind of Hearing*,
123 U. PA. L. REV. 1267 (1975). 32

No. 09-50367
